
SAFETY DATA SHEET  

Revision Date  12-May-2020  Version  8 

1. IDENTIFICATION

Product identifier 
Product Name 133AR ANTI-SEIZE LUBRICANT   1OZ 

Other means of identification 
Product Code 81343 

Recommended use of the chemical and restrictions on use 
Recommended Use Lubricant  
Uses advised against No information available  

Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet 

24-hour emergency phone number
Chem-Tel: 800-255-3924 
International Emergency:
00+1+ 813-248-0585 
Contract Number: MIS0003453  

E-mail address:  mail@permatex.com

2. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

Classification 

OSHA Regulatory Status
This chemical is considered hazardous by the 2012 OSHA Hazard Communication Standard (29 CFR 1910.1200) 

Acute toxicity - Oral Category 4  
Carcinogenicity Category 1B  

Label elements 

Emergency Overview  

Manufacturer Address
ITW Permatex  
6875 Parkland Blvd. 
Solon, Ohio  44139  USA 
Telephone: 1-87-Permatex 
(866) 732-9502

May Also Be Distributed by:
ITW Permatex Canada 
101-2360 Bristol Circle
Oakville, ON Canada  L6H 6M5
Telephone: (800) 924-6994

Signal word
Danger  

Harmful if swallowed
May cause cancer  
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Precautionary Statements - Prevention
Obtain special instructions before use
Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood
Use personal protective equipment as required
Wash face, hands and any exposed skin thoroughly after handling
Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product  

Precautionary Statements - Response
IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention  

IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing
If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention  
IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of soap and water
If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention  
IF SWALLOWED: Call a POISON CENTER or doctor/physician if you feel unwell
Rinse mouth  

Precautionary Statements - Storage
Protect from sunlight. Store in a well-ventilated place
Store locked up  

Precautionary Statements - Disposal
Dispose of contents/container to an approved waste disposal plant  

Hazards not otherwise classified (HNOC)  
Not applicable  

Other Information  
May be harmful in contact with skin.  

Unknown acute toxicity 0% of the mixture consists of ingredient(s) of unknown toxicity  

3. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS 

Chemical Name CAS No Weight-% 
CALCIUM OXIDE 1305-78-8 10 - 30 

GRAPHITE 7782-42-5 10 - 30 
ALUMINIUM POWDER  7429-90-5 5 - 10 

PARAFFIN OILS (PETROLEUM), 
CATALYTIC DEWAXED LIGHT 

64742-71-8 3 - 7 

4. FIRST AID MEASURES 

Description of first aid measures

General advice If symptoms persist, call a physician.  

Eye contact Immediately flush with plenty of water. After initial flushing, remove any contact lenses and 

Appearance  Silver  Physical state  Paste Liquid  Odor  Petroleum  
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continue flushing for at least 15 minutes. Keep eye wide open while rinsing. If symptoms 
persist, call a physician.  

Skin contact Immediate medical attention is not required. Wash off immediately with soap and plenty of 
water while removing all contaminated clothes and shoes. If skin irritation persists, call a 
physician.  

Inhalation Immediate medical attention is not required. If symptoms persist, call a physician. Move to 
fresh air in case of accidental inhalation of vapors or decomposition products.  

Ingestion IF SWALLOWED:. Call a POISON CENTER or doctor/physician if you feel unwell. Rinse 
mouth. Clean mouth with water and drink afterwards plenty of water. Never give anything by 
mouth to an unconscious person. Call a physician. Do NOT induce vomiting.  

Self-protection of the first aider Use personal protective equipment as required.  

Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Symptoms See section 2 for more information.  

Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Note to physicians Treat symptomatically.  

5. FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES 

Suitable extinguishing media
Use, Use dry chemical, Carbon dioxide (CO2), Water spray (fog), Alcohol resistant foam  

Unsuitable extinguishing media
Water  

Specific hazards arising from the chemical
Keep product and empty container away from heat and sources of ignition. Risk of ignition.  

Explosion data 
Sensitivity to Mechanical Impact None.  
Sensitivity to Static Discharge None.  

Protective equipment and precautions for firefighters
As in any fire, wear self-contained breathing apparatus pressure-demand, MSHA/NIOSH (approved or equivalent) and full 
protective gear.  

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES 

Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures  

Personal precautions Avoid contact with eyes and skin. Wash thoroughly after handling. Use personal protective 
equipment as required. Evacuate personnel to safe areas. Keep people away from and 
upwind of spill/leak. Remove all sources of ignition. Pay attention to flashback. Take 
precautionary measures against static discharges.  

Environmental precautions  

Environmental precautions See section 12 for additional ecological information. Prevent further leakage or spillage if 
safe to do so. Prevent product from entering drains.  

Methods and material for containment and cleaning up  

Methods for containment Prevent further leakage or spillage if safe to do so.  

Methods for cleaning up Use personal protective equipment as required. Dam up. Cover liquid spill with sand, earth 
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or other non-combustible absorbent material. Take up mechanically, placing in appropriate 
containers for disposal. Clean contaminated surface thoroughly. Soak up with inert 
absorbent material. Pick up and transfer to properly labeled containers. Take precautionary 
measures against static discharges.  

Prevention of secondary hazards Clean contaminated objects and areas thoroughly observing environmental regulations.  

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE 

Precautions for safe handling

Advice on safe handling Use with local exhaust ventilation. All equipment used when handling the product must be 
grounded. Keep away from heat/sparks/open flames/hot surfaces. - No smoking. Use 
personal protective equipment as required. Do not breathe 
dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray. Take necessary action to avoid static electricity discharge 
(which might cause ignition of organic vapors).  

Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage Conditions Keep containers tightly closed in a cool, well-ventilated place. Keep away from heat. Keep 
in properly labeled containers.  

Incompatible materials Strong oxidizing agents, Acids, Alkalis, Amines  

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION 

Control parameters  

Exposure Guidelines .  
Chemical Name ACGIH TLV OSHA PEL NIOSH IDLH 
CALCIUM OXIDE 

 1305-78-8 
TWA: 2 mg/m3 TWA: 5 mg/m3 

(vacated) TWA: 5 mg/m3    not in 
effect as a result of reconsideration 

IDLH: 25 mg/m3 
TWA: 2 mg/m3 

GRAPHITE 
 7782-42-5 

TWA: 2 mg/m3  respirable 
particulate matter all forms except 

graphite fibers 

TWA: 15 mg/m3  total dust  
synthetic 

TWA: 5 mg/m3  respirable fraction  
synthetic 

(vacated) TWA: 2.5 mg/m3  
respirable dust  natural 

(vacated) TWA: 10 mg/m3  total 
dust  synthetic 

(vacated) TWA: 5 mg/m3  respirable 
fraction  synthetic 

TWA: 15 mppcf natural 

IDLH: 1250 mg/m3 
TWA: 2.5 mg/m3 natural  respirable 

dust 

ALUMINIUM POWDER  
 7429-90-5 

TWA: 1 mg/m3  respirable 
particulate matter 

TWA: 15 mg/m3  total dust 
TWA: 5 mg/m3  respirable fraction 
(vacated) TWA: 15 mg/m3  total 

dust 
(vacated) TWA: 5 mg/m3  respirable 
fraction (vacated) TWA: 5 mg/m3 Al  

Aluminum 

TWA: 10 mg/m3   total dust 
TWA: 5 mg/m3   respirable dust 

TWA: 5 mg/m3  Al 

NIOSH IDLH  Immediately Dangerous to Life or Health  

Other Information Vacated limits revoked by the Court of Appeals decision in AFL-CIO v. OSHA, 965 F.2d 962 
(11th Cir., 1992).  

Appropriate engineering controls

Engineering Controls Showers 
Eyewash stations 
Ventilation systems  
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Eye/face protection Tight sealing safety goggles.  

Skin and body protection Wear protective natural rubber, nitrile rubber, Neoprene™ or PVC gloves.  

Respiratory protection Use NIOSH-approved air-purifying respirator with organic vapor cartridge or canister, as 
appropriate.  

General Hygiene Considerations When using do not eat, drink or smoke. Regular cleaning of equipment, work area and 
clothing is recommended.  

9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES 

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties  
Physical state Paste Liquid  
Appearance Silver  
Odor Petroleum  
Odor threshold No information available  

Explosive properties No information available  
Oxidizing properties No information available  

Other Information 
Softening point No information available  
Molecular weight No information available  
VOC Content (%) 0  
Density No information available  
Bulk density No information available  
SADT (self-accelerating 
decomposition temperature) 

No information available  

10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY 

Reactivity  

Chemical stability  
Stable under normal conditions  
 

Possibility of Hazardous Reactions  
None under normal processing.  

Property Values  Remarks  • Method  
pH No information available   
Melting point / freezing point No information available   
Boiling point / boiling range No information available   
Flash point >  95  °C  /  >  203  °F  Tag Closed Cup  
Evaporation rate <  1  Butyl acetate = 1  
Flammability (solid, gas) No information available   
Flammability Limit in Air  

Upper flammability limit: No information available  
Lower flammability limit: No information available  

Vapor pressure <5 mm Hg   
Vapor density >1  Air = 1  
Relative density 1.17   
Water solubility Negligible   
Solubility(ies) No information available   
Partition coefficient No information available   
Autoignition temperature No information available   
Decomposition temperature No information available   
Kinematic viscosity No information available   
Dynamic viscosity No information available   

No information available  

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
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Conditions to avoid  
Heat, flames and sparks.  

Incompatible materials  
Strong oxidizing agents, Acids, Alkalis, Amines  

Hazardous Decomposition Products
Carbon oxides  

11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION 

Information on likely routes of exposure  

Inhalation May cause irritation of respiratory tract.  

Eye contact Contact with eyes may cause irritation. May cause redness and tearing of the eyes.  

Skin contact May cause skin irritation and/or dermatitis.  

Ingestion Harmful if swallowed.  

Chemical Name Oral LD50 Dermal LD50 Inhalation LC50 
CALCIUM OXIDE 
 1305-78-8 

= 500 mg/kg  ( Rat ) - - 

GRAPHITE 
 7782-42-5 

- - > 2000 mg/m3  ( Rat ) 4 h 

Information on toxicological effects  

Symptoms No information available.  

Delayed and immediate effects as well as chronic effects from short and long-term exposure  

Skin corrosion/irritation Irritating to skin.  
Serious eye damage/eye irritation Irritating to eyes.  
Sensitization No information available.  
Germ cell mutagenicity No information available.  
Carcinogenicity The table below indicates whether each agency has listed any ingredient as a carcinogen.  
Chemical Name ACGIH IARC NTP OSHA 
PARAFFIN OILS 
(PETROLEUM), 
CATALYTIC DEWAXED 
LIGHT 
 64742-71-8 

A2 Group 1 Known X 

ACGIH (American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists)
A2 - Suspected Human Carcinogen  
IARC (International Agency for Research on Cancer)
Group 1 - Carcinogenic to Humans
Not classifiable as a human carcinogen  
NTP (National Toxicology Program)
Known - Known Carcinogen  
OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health Administration of the US Department of Labor)
X - Present  

Target Organ Effects Central Vascular System (CVS), Eyes, Respiratory system, Skin.  

The following values are calculated based on chapter 3.1 of the GHS document  .  
ATEmix (oral) 1624  mg/kg  
ATEmix (dermal) 3946  mg/kg  
ATEmix (inhalation-vapor) 32255  mg/l  

12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
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0.10105 % of the mixture consists of component(s) of unknown hazards to the aquatic environment  

Persistence and degradability
No information available.  

Bioaccumulation
No information available.  

Mobility
No information available.  

Other adverse effects
No information available  

13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS 

Waste treatment methods

Disposal of wastes Disposal should be in accordance with applicable regional, national and local laws and 
regulations.  

Contaminated packaging Do not reuse container.  

US EPA Waste Number Not applicable  

This product contains one or more substances that are listed with the State of California as a hazardous waste.  

Chemical Name California Hazardous Waste Status 
CALCIUM OXIDE 

 1305-78-8 
Corrosive 

ALUMINIUM POWDER  
 7429-90-5 

Ignitable powder 

14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION 

DOT  
Proper shipping name: Not regulated  

IATA 
Proper shipping name: Not regulated  

IMDG 
Proper shipping name: Not regulated  

15. REGULATORY INFORMATION 
International Inventories 
TSCA Complies  
DSL/NDSL Complies  
EINECS/ELINCS Complies  
ENCS Does not comply  
IECSC Complies  
KECL Complies  
PICCS Complies  
AICS Complies  

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
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 Legend:   
 TSCA  - United States Toxic Substances Control Act Section 8(b) Inventory  
 DSL/NDSL  - Canadian Domestic Substances List/Non-Domestic Substances List  
 EINECS/ELINCS  - European Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances/European List of Notified Chemical Substances  
 ENCS  - Japan Existing and New Chemical Substances  
 IECSC  - China Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances  
 KECL  - Korean Existing and Evaluated Chemical Substances  
 PICCS  - Philippines Inventory of Chemicals and Chemical Substances  
 AICS  - Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances  

US Federal Regulations 

SARA 313
Section 313 of Title III of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA).  This product contains a chemical 
or chemicals which are subject to the reporting requirements of the Act and Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 372  

Chemical Name SARA 313 - Threshold Values % 
ALUMINIUM POWDER  - 7429-90-5 1.0 
SARA 311/312 Hazard Categories 

Acute health hazard Yes  
Chronic Health Hazard No  
Fire hazard No  
Sudden release of pressure hazard No  
Reactive Hazard No  

CWA (Clean Water Act)
This product contains the following substances which are regulated pollutants pursuant to the Clean Water Act (40 CFR 122.21 
and 40 CFR 122.42)  

CERCLA
This material, as supplied, contains one or more substances regulated as a hazardous substance under the Comprehensive 
Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (40 CFR 302)  

US State Regulations 

California Proposition 65
This product contains the following Proposition 65 chemicals  
U.S. State Right-to-Know Regulations  
 

Chemical Name New Jersey Massachusetts Pennsylvania 
CALCIUM OXIDE 

 1305-78-8 
X X X 

GRAPHITE 
 7782-42-5 

X X X 

ALUMINIUM POWDER  
 7429-90-5 

X X X 

PARAFFIN OILS (PETROLEUM), 
CATALYTIC DEWAXED LIGHT 

 64742-71-8 

- X - 

COPPER 
 7440-50-8 

X X X 

U.S. EPA Label Information  
EPA Pesticide Registration Number Not applicable  

WHMIS Hazard Class
D2A - Very toxic materials  

16. OTHER INFORMATION, INCLUDING DATE OF PREPARATION OF THE LAST REVISION 

NFPA (National Fire Protection Association)  

NFPA  Health hazards  2  Flammability  1  Instability  0  -  
HMIS  Health hazards  2  Flammability  1  Physical hazards  0  

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  

Page  8 / 9  

Personal protection  B  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
81343 -  133AR ANTI-SEIZE LUBRICANT   1OZ Revision Date  12-May-2020  

HMIS (Hazardous Material Information System)  

Revision Date 12-May-2020  

Disclaimer
Illinois Tool Works Inc. believes the information contained in this data sheet is accurate as of the date compiled. 
However, Illinois Tool Works Inc. makes no warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, reliability or completeness 
of the information.  User is responsible for evaluating whether such information or this product is fit for a particular 
purpose and suitable for a particular use or application.  The information in this data sheet may not be valid if this 
product is used in combination with other products or in processes for which it was not designed. Illinois Tool Works Inc. 
disclaims any liability for consequential or incidental damages of any kind, including lost profits, arising from the sale or 
use of this product.  Ensure you have the most current version of this data sheet by contacting us or reviewing our web 
site.  

End of Safety Data Sheet  

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
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La présente fiche de données de sécurité est conforme aux exigences de :  Règlement (EC) n° 1907/2006 et règlement (CE) n°
1272/2008

FICHE DE DONNÉES DE SÉCURITÉ

Date de révision  28-avr.-2016 Version  2

Section 1 : IDENTIFICATION DE LA SUBSTANCE/DU MELANGE  ET DE LA
SOCIÉTÉ/L’ENTREPRISE

 
1.1 Identificateur de produit  

Code du produit 81343
Nom du produit 133AR ANTI-SEIZE LUBRICANT   1OZ

Contient oxyde-de-calcium, distillats naphténiques lourds (pétrole), hydrotraités

1.2 Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées  

Utilisation recommandée Lubrifiant

Utilisations déconseillées Aucune information disponible

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité  

Adresse e-mail
mail@permatex.com
1.4. Numéro d’appel d’urgence  

Numéro d'appel d'urgence 24 heures sur 24  - 800-255-3924 (00+ 1+ 813-248-0585) ChemTel

Section 2 : IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange  
Règlement (CE) n° 1272/2008
Toxicité aiguë - Voie orale Catégorie 3  - (H301)
Toxicité aquatique aiguë Catégorie 1  - (H400)
Toxicité chronique pour le milieu aquatique Catégorie 1  - (H410)

Classification selon la directive 67/548/CEE ou 1999/45/CE
Texte intégral des phrases R : voir section 16

2.2. Éléments d'étiquetage  
Contient oxyde-de-calcium, distillats naphténiques lourds (pétrole), hydrotraités

Importateur
ITW Permatex
10 Columbus Blvd.
Hartford, CT 06106  USA
Telephone: 1-87-Permatex
(877) 376-2839

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
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Mention d'avertissement
Danger

Mentions de danger
H301 - Toxique en cas d'ingestion
H410 - Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme

Conseils de prudence - UE (par 28, 1272/2008)
P273 - Éviter le rejet dans l’environnement
P264 - Se laver le visage, les mains et toute surface de peau exposée soigneusement après manipulation
P270 - Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer en manipulant ce produit

Autres informations
- La classification comme cancérogène ne doit pas s'appliquer s'il peut être établi que la substance contient moins de 3 % d'extrait
de diméthyl sulfoxyde (DMSO) mesuré selon la méthode IP 346. La présente note n'est applicable qu'à certaines substances
complexes dérivées du pétrole, reprises à l’Annexe I

Section 3 : COMPOSITION/INFORMATIONS SUR LES COMPOSANTS

3.1  substances  

 

Nom chimique N° CE Numéro CAS %
massique

Classification
selon la directive

67/548/CEE ou
1999/45/CE

Classification selon le
règlement (CE)

nº 1272/2008 [CLP]

REACH
Registration

Number

distillats naphténiques
lourds (pétrole),

hydrotraités

265-155-0 64742-52-5 40-60 Carc.Cat.2; R45 Carc. 1B (H350) Aucune donnée
disponible

aluminium 231-072-3 7429-90-5 <10 F; R15-17 Pyr. Sol. 1 (H250)
Water-react. 2 (H261)

Aucune donnée
disponible

Huiles de paraffine
légères (pétrole),

déparaffinage
catalytique

265-176-5 64742-71-8 5.3 Carc.Cat.2; R45 Carc. 1B (H350) Aucune donnée
disponible

Texte intégral des phrases R : voir section 16  

Texte intégral des phrases H et EUH : voir section 16  

Section 4 : PREMIERS SECOURS

4.1. Description des premiers secours  

Conseils généraux En cas d'accident ou de malaise, consulter immédiatement un médecin (lui montrer si
possible les instructions d'utilisation ou la fiche de données de sécurité).

Inhalation EN CAS D’INHALATION: transporter la victime à l’extérieur et la maintenir au repos dans
une position où elle peut confortablement respirer. Si les symptômes persistent, consulter
un médecin.

Contact avec la peau EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU :. Laver au savon et à l'eau. Si les symptômes
persistent, consulter un médecin. Laver les vêtements contaminés avant réutilisation.

Contact oculaire EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution à l’eau pendant plusieurs

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
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minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être
facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer. Si l’irritation oculaire persiste: consulter un
médecin.

Ingestion EN CAS D’INGESTION. Rincer la bouche. Consulter immédiatement un médecin ou un
centre antipoison. Huile de paraffine.

Protection individuelle du personnel
de premiers secours

Utiliser l’équipement de protection individuel requis.

4.2. Principaux symptômes et effets, aigus et différés  

Symptômes Voir la section 2 pour plus d'informations

4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires  

Note au médecin Traiter les symptômes.

Section 5 : MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L’INCENDIE
5.1. Moyens d'extinction  

Moyens d’extinction appropriés
Dioxyde de carbone (CO2). Mousse. Agent chimique sec.

Moyens d’extinction appropriés
Aucune information disponible

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange  

Aucun(e) en particulier.

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers  

Porter un appareil respiratoire autonome et une combinaison de protection. Utiliser l’équipement de protection individuel requis.

Section 6 : MESURES À PRENDRE EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTEL

6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d’urgence  

Précautions individuelles
Mettre en place une ventilation adéquate, en particulier dans les zones confinées. Éviter le contact avec les yeux et la peau. Se
laver soigneusement après toute manipulation.

Pour les secouristes
Utiliser les protections individuelles recommandées dans la Section 8.

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de l’environnement  

Ne pas évacuer vers les eaux de surface ni le réseau d'égouts.

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage  

Méthodes de confinement Endiguer la fuite ou le déversement si cela peut être fait sans danger.

Méthodes de nettoyage Mettre en place une ventilation adaptée. Absorber avec une matière absorbante inerte.
Balayer et évacuer à la pelle dans des récipients adaptés à l'élimination.

6.4. Référence à d’autres sections  

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
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Section 7 : MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE

7.1. Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger  

Conseils relatifs à la manipulation sans danger
Manipuler conformément aux bonnes pratiques industrielles d'hygiène et de sécurité. Éviter le contact avec la peau et les yeux.
Éviter de respirer les vapeurs ou les brouillards.

Remarques générales en matière d'hygiène
Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer en manipulant ce produit. Enlever immédiatement tous les vêtements contaminés et les laver avant
réutilisation. Se laver les mains soigneusement après manipulation.

7.2. Conditions d’un stockage sûr, y compris d’éventuelles incompatibilités  

Conditions de conservation
Conserver le récipient bien fermé, au sec et dans un endroit bien ventilé.

Matières incompatibles
Agents comburants forts, Acides, Bases, Amines

7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particulière(s)  

Utilisation(s) particulière(s)
Lubrifiant.

Mesures de gestion des risques (RMM)
Les informations exigées sont incluses dans la présente Fiche de données de sécurité.

Section 8 : CONTRÔLES DE L’EXPOSITION/PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE
 

8.1. Paramètres de contrôle  

Nom chimique Union européenne Royaume-Uni France Espagne Allemagne
aluminium
 7429-90-5

- TWA: 10 mg/m3

TWA: 4 mg/m3

STEL: 30 mg/m3

STEL: 12 mg/m3

TWA: 5 mg/m3 TWA: 5 mg/m3 -

Nom chimique Italie Portugal Pays-Bas Finlande Danemark
aluminium
 7429-90-5

- TWA: 5 mg/m3 TWA: 0.05 mg/m3 TWA: 1.5 mg/m3 TWA: 5 mg/m3

TWA: 2 mg/m3

Nom chimique Autriche Suisse Pologne Norvège Irlande
aluminium
 7429-90-5

TWA: 10 mg/m3

STEL 20 mg/m3

TWA: 3 mg/m3 TWA: 2.5 mg/m3

TWA: 1.2 mg/m3

TWA: 5 mg/m3

STEL: 10 mg/m3

TWA: 1 mg/m3

STEL: 3 mg/m3

Nom chimique Autriche Suisse Pologne Norvège Irlande
aluminium
 7429-90-5

- 60 - - -

Niveau dérivé sans effet (DNEL) Aucune information disponible.

Concentration prévisible sans effet
(PNEC)

Aucune information disponible.

8.2. Contrôles de l’exposition  

Contrôles techniques Maintenir les concentrations atmosphériques en dessous des limites d'exposition avec une
ventilation par aspiration.

Équipement de protection
individuelle

Protection des yeux/du visage Lunettes de sécurité étanches.
Protection de la peau et du
corps

Vêtements de protection adaptés. Gants en plastique ou en caoutchouc.
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Protection respiratoire En cas de ventilation insuffisante, porter un appareil respiratoire approprié. Porter un
respirateur purificateur d'air homologué NIOSH équipé d'une cartouche ou d'un récipient
pour les vapeurs organiques, le cas échéant.

Contrôles d’exposition liés à la
protection de l’environnement

Avertir les autorités locales s'il est impossible de confiner des déversements significatifs.

Section 9 : PROPRIÉTÉS PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles  
État physique Pâte
Aspect Argent
Odeur Pétrole
Seuil olfactif Aucune information disponible

Propriétés explosives Aucune information disponible
Propriétés comburantes Aucune information disponible

9.2. Autres informations  
Point de ramollissement Aucune information disponible
Masse molaire Aucune information disponible
Teneur en COV (%) 0
Densité Aucune information disponible
Masse volumique apparente Aucune information disponible

Section 10 : STABILITÉ ET RÉACTIVITÉ

10.1. Réactivité  

10.2. Stabilité chimique  

Stable dans les conditions normales.

Données d'explosion 
Sensibilité aux chocs mécaniques Aucun(e).
Sensibilité aux décharges
statiques

Aucun(e).

Propriété Valeurs  Remarques  • Méthode  
pH Aucune information disponible
Point de fusion / point de
congélation

Aucune information disponible

Point / intervalle d'ébullition
Point d’éclair >  93  °C  /  >  200  °F Test en vase clos Tag Closed Cup
Taux d'évaporation <  1 Acétate de butyle = 1
Inflammabilité (solide, gaz) Aucune information disponible
Limites d’inflammabilité dans l’air

Limite supérieure
d’inflammabilité:

Aucune information disponible

Limite inférieure d’inflammabilité:Aucune information disponible
Pression de vapeur <5 mm Hg
Densité de vapeur >1 Air = 1
Densité relative 1.17
Hydrosolubilité Négligeable
Solubilité(s) Aucune information disponible
Coefficient de partage Aucune information disponible
Température d'auto-inflammabilité Aucune information disponible
Température de décomposition Aucune information disponible
Viscosité cinématique Aucune information disponible
Viscosité dynamique Aucune information disponible

Sans objet

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
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10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses  

Aucun(e) dans des conditions normales de transformation.

10.4. Conditions à éviter  

Chaleur excessive.

10.5. Matières incompatibles  

Agents comburants forts
Acides
Bases
Amines

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux  

Oxydes de carbone

Section 11 : INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES

11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques  

Informations sur le produit

Inhalation Peut provoquer une irritation des voies respiratoires.
Contact oculaire Irritant pour les yeux. Peut provoquer rougeur des yeux ou larmoiements.
Contact avec la peau Peut provoquer une irritation cutanée et/ou une dermatite. Le contact prolongé peut

entraîner rougeurs et irritation.
Ingestion Toxique en cas d'ingestion.

Les valeurs suivantes sont calculées d'après le chapitre 3.1 du SGH
ETAmél (voie orale) 634.00  mg/kg
Toxicité aiguë inconnue  
99.10265 % du mélange sont constitués de composants de toxicité inconnue.
73.4381 % du mélange consiste en composants de toxicité aiguë inconnue par ingestion.
99.10265 % du mélange consiste en composants de toxicité aiguë inconnue par contact cutané.
99.10265 % du mélange consiste en composants de toxicité aiguë inconnue par inhalation (gaz).
99.10265 % du mélange consiste en composants de toxicité aiguë inconnue par inhalation (vapeur).
99.10265 % du mélange consiste en composants de toxicité aiguë inconnue par inhalation (poussière/brouillard).

Corrosion cutanée/irritation cutanée Aucune information disponible.

Lésions oculaires graves/irritation
oculaire

Aucune information disponible.

Sensibilisation Aucune information disponible.

Mutagénicité sur les cellules
germinales

Aucune information disponible.

Cancérogénicité Aucune information disponible.

Nom chimique Union européenne
distillats naphténiques lourds (pétrole), hydrotraités Carc. 1B

Huiles de paraffine légères (pétrole), déparaffinage catalytique Carc. 1B

Toxicité pour la reproduction Aucune information disponible.
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STOT - exposition unique Aucune information disponible.

STOT - exposition répétée Aucune information disponible.

Effets sur certains organes cibles Système cardio-vasculaire (SCV), Yeux, Système respiratoire, Peau.

Danger par aspiration: Aucune information disponible.

Section 12 : DONNÉES ÉCOLOGIQUES

12.1. Toxicité  

Écotoxicité Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme.
Nom chimique Algues/végétaux aquatiques Poisson Crustacés

distillats naphténiques lourds
(pétrole), hydrotraités

- 5000: 96 h Oncorhynchus mykiss
mg/L LC50

1000: 48 h Daphnia magna mg/L
EC50

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité  

Aucune information disponible.

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation  

Aucune information disponible.

12.4. Mobilité dans le sol  

Mobilité dans le sol
Aucune information disponible.

12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB  

Aucune information disponible.

12.6. Autres effets néfastes 

Aucune information disponible

Section 13 : CONSIDÉRATIONS RELATIVES À L’ÉLIMINATION

13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets  

Déchets de résidus/produits
inutilisés

L'élimination doit être conforme aux lois et réglementations régionales, nationales et locales
en vigueur.

Emballages contaminés Ne pas réutiliser le récipient.

Codes de déchets/désignations de
déchets selon EWC/AVV

Aucune donnée disponible

Autres informations Les codes de déchets doivent être assignés par l'utilisateur en fonction de l'application pour
laquelle le produit a été utilisé.

Section 14 : INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
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IMDG 
14.1  ONU/n° d’identification Non réglementé
14.2  Nom d’expédition Non réglementé
14.3  Classe de danger Non réglementé
14.4  Groupe d'emballage Aucun(e)
14.5
14.6  Dispositions spéciales Aucune information disponible
14.7  N° d’urgence Sans objet

RID 
14.1  ONU/n° d’identification Non réglementé
14.2  Nom d’expédition Non réglementé
14.3  Classe de danger Non réglementé
14.4  Groupe d'emballage Aucun(e)
14.5  Danger pour l’environnement Sans objet
14.6  Dispositions spéciales Aucune information disponible
14.7  Code de classification Aucune information disponible

ADR 
14.1  ONU/n° d’identification Non réglementé
14.2  Nom d’expédition Non réglementé
14.3  Classe de danger Non réglementé
14.4  Groupe d'emballage Aucun(e)
14.5  Danger pour l’environnement Sans objet
14.6  Dispositions spéciales Aucune information disponible
14.7  Code de classification Aucune information disponible

IATA 
14.1  ONU/n° d’identification Non réglementé
14.2  Nom d’expédition Non réglementé
14.3  Classe de danger Non réglementé
14.4  Groupe d'emballage Aucun(e)
14.5  Danger pour l’environnement Sans objet
14.6  Dispositions spéciales Aucune information disponible
14.7  Code ERG Sans objet

Section 15 : INFORMATIONS RÉGLEMENTAIRES

15.1. Réglementations/législation particulières à la substance ou au mélange en matière de sécurité, de santé et 
d’environnement  

Nom chimique Numéro RG, France Titre
aluminium
 7429-90-5

RG 32
RG 16,RG 16bis

-

Union européenne

Se reporter à la directive 98/24/CE du 7 avril 1998 concernant la protection de la santé et de la sécurité des travailleurs contre
les risques liés à des agents chimiques sur le lieu de travail

Autorisations et/ou restrictions d'utilisation :
Ce produit ne contient aucune substance soumise à autorisation (règlement CE n° 1907/2006 « REACH », annexe XIV) Ce produit
ne contient aucune substance soumise à restrictions (règlement CE n° 1907/2006 « REACH », annexe XVII)
Nom chimique Substances soumises à restrictions

selon REACH, Annexe XVII
Substances soumises à autorisation

selon REACH, Annexe XIV
distillats naphténiques lourds (pétrole), hydrotraités -
64742-52-5

Use restricted. See item 28.

Huiles de paraffine légères (pétrole), déparaffinage
catalytique - 64742-71-8

Use restricted. See item 28.

Polluants organiques persistants

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
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Sans objet

Règlement (CE) n° 1005/2009 relatif à des substances qui appauvrissent la couche d'ozone
Sans objet

Inventaires internationaux 
TSCA Est conforme
DSL/NDSL Est conforme
EINECS/ELINCS Est conforme
ENCS Est conforme
IECSC Est conforme
KECL Est conforme
PICCS Est conforme
AICS (Australie) Est conforme

Légende :  
TSCA - Loi des États-Unis sur le contrôle des substances toxiques, section 8(b), inventaire
DSL/NDSL - Liste canadienne des substances domestiques/Liste canadienne des substances non domestiques
EINECS/ELINCS - Inventaire européen des substances chimiques commercialisées existantes /Liste européenne des substances chimiques
modifiées
ENCS - Liste japonaise des substances chimiques existantes et nouvelles
IECSC - Inventaire chinois des substances chimiques existantes
KECL - Liste coréenne des substances chimiques existantes et évaluées
PICCS - Inventaire philippin des substances et produits chimiques
AICS - Inventaire australien des substances chimiques

15.2. Évaluation de la sécurité chimique  

Aucune information disponible

Section 16 : AUTRES INFORMATIONS

Signification des abréviations et acronymes utilisés dans la fiche de données de sécurité

Texte intégral des phrases R citées dans les sections 2 et 3
Aucune information disponible

Texte intégral des mentions H citées dans la section 3
H350 - Peut provoquer le cancer par ingestion
H250 - S'enflamme spontanément au contact de l'air
H261 - Dégage au contact de l'eau des gaz inflammables

Légende
SVHC : Substances extrêmement préoccupantes pour autorisation :

Légende  Section 8 : CONTRÔLES DE L’EXPOSITION/PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

Date de révision 28-avr.-2016

Remarque sur la révision Sans objet.

La présente fiche de données de sécurité est conforme aux exigences du règlement (CE) N° 1907/2006

Fin de la Fiche de données de sécurité

TWA TWA (moyenne pondérée en temps) STEL STEL (Limite d'exposition à court terme,
États-Unis)

Plafond Valeur limite maximale * Désignation « Peau »
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